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(b) No decision has been taken so far on the proposal by the Government.

Survey for extensiop Western em-
bakments of River Kosi

*313. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: Will the Minister of - IRRIGATION AND FOWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether surveys for extending western embankiments of river Kosi further South in Darbhanga, Samastipur and Baya Sarai District of Bihar have been completed; and

(b) if so, the outcome thereof and the schedule of execution of work on the project?

‘THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of starred question No. 313 to be answered in the Lok Sabha on the 13th March, 1973 regarding survey for extension of Western Embankments of river
Kosi.

(a) and (b). The protection of the areas below the existing embankement on the Kosi, Kamla and the Bagmati from flooding has been investigated by the State Government of Bihar. It ‘has been concluded that there will be no advantage in extending the Western Kosi embankment below Ghoge-
pur as ‘the area to be. protected will still be liable to inundation by the flood waters of Kamla and. the Bagmati. The State Government, have, therefore, no proposal for extension of Western Kosi. embankment.

Investigations for the construction
¢f embankment on the right bank of Ghugri (Name of Kosi after the confluence of Kamla and Bagmati) below Mansi-Supal railway line between Badlaghat and Nagarpara and Kusela and Timmohanghat are being carried out by the State Government.
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U.N. Inter-Regional Seminar on Water resources Administration held in New
Delhi

.*315. SHRI PURUSHOTTAM
KAKODKAR:
SHRI BAKSI NAYAK:

Will -the -Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether a U.N. Inter-regional seminar on current issues of water resources administration was held in the 3rd week of January, 1973 at New
Delhi;

(b) if so, whether he attended the seminar; and

(c) the important recommendations and observations made at the seminar and the reaction of Government thereto?

